Dear Editor Cao,
We thank the reviewer for taking the time to consider our manuscript and provide feedback. A detailed point-by-point response is presented below with responses highlighted in red. The text of our manuscript has been revised to address these comments. Please note that any line numbers will refer to document submitted with changes tracked as opposed to the completed document.
Best wishes,
Sasha R. Azar and Scott C. Weaver

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the author(s):

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Response: The manuscript has been checked for spelling, grammar and clarity.

2. All methods that involve the use of human or vertebrate subjects and/or tissue sampling must include an ethics statement. Please provide an ethics statement at the beginning of the protocol section indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution.

3. Protocol: Please revise it to be a numbered list following the JoVE Instructions for Authors: step 1 followed by 1.1, followed by 1.1.1, etc. Each step should include 1−2 actions and contain 2−3 sentences. Use subheadings and substeps for clarity if there are discrete stages in the protocol. Please refrain from using bullets, dashes, or indentations.
Response: Revised as suggested

4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials. You may use the generic term followed by “(Table of Materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are: Microchem+, Hemotek Ltd, Tupperware, Qiagen TissueLyser II, etc.
Response: The text has been edited to remove references to commercial products.

5. Please revise the Protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “NOTE.” Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. However, notes should be used sparingly and actions should be described in the imperative tense wherever possible. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
Response: The text has been edited to remove asides and remain consistently in the imperative tense. Notes have been demarcated as such.

6. Please list all centrifugation speeds in terms of centrifugal g-force (x g) instead of rpm.
Response: Revised as suggested

7. Please add more details to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. See examples below.
Response: Please refer to responses below

8. Line 98: Please specify growth conditions (temperature, CO2 concentration).
Response: Growth conditions added

9. Line 118: Please describe how to harvest virus.
Response: Viral harvest is detailed in the following step. The text has been modified to remove ambiguity.

10. Line 146: Please specify the blood source.
Response: The text has been revised to include the blood source

11. Line 173: Please specify the reservoir unit and covering used here.
Response: The text has been revised to provide details on both the reservoir and the covering

12. Line 248: Is the supernatant or pellet saved? Please specify.
Response: The virus is released into the supernatant and the cellular debris is pelleted. Both are saved. The language in these steps has been modified for clarity

13. Please combine some of the shorter Protocol steps so that individual steps contain 2-3 actions and maximum of 4 sentences per step.
Response: The protocols have been edited such that some steps are now combined

14. Please include single line spacing between each numbered step or note in the protocol.
Response: Revised as suggested

15. After you have made all the recommended changes to your protocol section (listed above), please highlight in yellow up to 2.75 pages (no less than 1 page) of protocol text (including headers and spacing) to be featured in the video. Bear in mind the goal of the protocol and highlight the critical steps to be filmed. Our scriptwriters will derive the video script directly from the highlighted text.
Response: The text for the video has been highlighted as requested.


16. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. The highlighted text must include at least one action that is written in the imperative voice per step. Notes cannot usually be filmed and should be excluded from the highlighting.
Response: The text for the video has been highlighted as requested.

17. Please include all relevant details that are required to perform the step in the highlighting. For example: If step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be highlighted.
Response: The text for the video has been highlighted as requested.

18. Please reference each panel of Figure 1 in the results section.
Response: Revised as suggested

19. Discussion: As we are a methods-based journal, please discuss critical steps in the protocol, modifications and troubleshooting of the method.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: A paragraph noting the criticality of appropriate starvation of mosquitoes and bloodmeal assembly has been added. 

20. Table of Materials: Please sort the materials alphabetically by material name.
Response: Revised as suggested

